

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:25-cv-00612-RDM

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Court should rule on Defendants’ motion to dismiss before permitting discovery. .... 4

II. Plaintiff fails the reasonableness test..... 8

    A. No request for emergency relief is pending or imminent..... 8

    B. Plaintiff’s proposed discovery is broad and burdensome..... 9

    C. Plaintiff has failed to articulate a specific or legitimate purpose for expedited discovery ..... 11

    D. Plaintiff’s motion comes far in advance of the typical discovery process..... 12

III. Plaintiff also fails the *Notaro* test..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Oversight v. Biden*,  
No. 20-cv-00716-RJL, 2021 WL 4355576 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2021) ..... 7

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 4

*Attkisson v. Holder*,  
113 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Carter v. DeKalb Cnty., Ga.*,  
521 F. App'x 725 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 5

*Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.*,  
604 U.S. \_\_\_\_, No. 23-1007, 2025 WL 1128943 (Apr. 17, 2025) ..... 5

*Diulus v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.*,  
823 F. App'x 843 (11th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) ..... 5

*Does 1-9 v. Dep't of Just.*,  
No. 25-CV-325 (JMC), 2025 WL 894120 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2025) ..... 3

*Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity*,  
944 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 7

*Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann*,  
480 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 9

*Fund for Animals v. Frizzell*,  
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..... 9

*Guttenberg v. Emery*,  
26 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... *passim*

*In re Fannie Mae Derivative Litig.*,  
227 F.R.D. 142 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 4

*In re Musk*,  
No. 25-5072, 2025 WL 926608 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2025) ..... 4, 5, 6, 9

*In re Quinteros*,  
No. 19-br-195-SMT, 2021 WL 3674727 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2021) ..... 5

*In re United States*,  
583 U.S. 29 (2017) (per curiam) ..... 12

*Kaplan v. California Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys., No. C 98-1246 CRB*,

1998 WL 575095 at *6 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 3, 1998) .....	6, 11
<i>Kaylor v. Fields</i> , 661 F.2d 1177 (8th Cir.1981) .....	6
<i>L. Xia v. Tillerson</i> , 865 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Legal Tech. Grp., Inc. v. Mukerji</i> , No. 17-cv-631 (RBW), 2017 WL 7279398 (D.D.C. June 5, 2017) .....	8, 10
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>New Mexico v. Musk</i> , No. 25-CV-429 (TSC), 2025 WL 783192 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2025) .....	8, 9
<i>Notaro v. Koch</i> , 95 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y 1982) .....	3
<i>Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	9
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Sheldon Hathaway Fam. Ins. Tr. ex rel. Hathaway</i> , No. 2:10-CV-67, 2011 WL 703839 (D. Utah Feb. 20, 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. CV 10-01770 (BAH), 2012 WL 13069772 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2012) .....	3
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , No. CV 13-734-RBW, 2014 WL 4347197 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2014) .....	9, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	4, 5, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	3, 12
<b>Other</b>	
90 Fed. Reg. 8441 .....	1, 7
